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VIA OVEitNIGIIT DELIVERY 

T om Willia ms Ill , En&lnc~r 
Llurc4u of Service l!vnluntlon 

Cnpillll C ircle Office Center 
2540 Shumosd Oak Ooulcvnrd 

Tallahassee. Fl. 32399..0850 

• 
April 22. I WI! 

Rc: Applicntjon to Proyjdc: Al!cmnJjyc Local E~ch!!o~c CumL)il!w Sm icc 

Dear Mr. Willinros: 

TmMmittcd hcrcwhhon bc:halfofVarl'cc Tt lccom. lnc. ("VnirC"C")arc on ongonal and "'"crtcq~in 

oftltc Compao)"s opplicctioo for rutemotivc loco I cxchnngc service ("Apploc81101t") HI pru\ltk rc!IOid 

local eJo.change services "'ithin tbc: state of Florida. 

Enclosed with this Application is one scaled em elope o:ontainongonformatonn \\hoeh the Cvmp3n) 
respectfully rcqucsu be li'Catcd as ~ronfidcmial and proprietary infonnallon." Var1cc is a pmatd) held 

corporation nod the rclcouc of touch inform11ion could provide the Compao)"s eompc:llton ""tth ~now ledge 

Jl<ltcntio llycompromlsingto the Applican(ubility to effectivclycompctc with ocher carriers on the State of 

Florida. The Application iJ provided in compl iance with the Rules of the Florida Public Sc:rvocc Comnll~•l()n 
(i]]gptcr 2S-24 l'on XYlH instructed by Commb>iun Stan 

Ackno,.ledgmcntand date of receipt ofthos filing arc respectfully requested i'lciiSC.' date arid file 

stomp copy of this ~cc: (atlKhc:d) and return II on the ocl f·addreuc:d postage pt<P" od em dupe 

pro,idcd. 

In conclusion, VarTcc has enclosed Company ched number IOO-l2SS on th" amount of S~SO 00 as 

requested for the Commiulon's filing fee. Plc:asc direct all corrc:spondc:nc:c regardong thi• til on£ to th" 

undersigned directly nt (972) 230· 73SS or at tloc below referenced oddrrss Than~ you fur )OUr tim" and 

consideration regarding this maucr. 

Enc losures 

cc Mochocl G. llull'noan, l.l.q . 
General Counsel and 
Executi• e Vic.: President 
Lc:g.al and Regulatory Affaors 

o;l~:; 
Am) OIC\ins 
Sc:ntor Consumtt Aruolyst 

RECEiVED 
'J,.?il 2 ~ h9) 

rhb dUI:UIIlCilt ha~ hct:n plac~'tlon '"l>ll fidcnll,ol 'tl>r.:tgc 

pending OO\ occ from OI'R ~talf "" tunhcr h~ndlong 

OOCUHENT hl HBER · OAT( 

1J5007 HAY-4~ 
fPS~·R[COROS/~[POR TI NG 

V.rl« Ttltcom, Inc . 
.. , ...... ~ ....... Jio f/{ ... ··' 

1...,, 14o I•' I• 

""' ·'' ' ·.. .. ... ,,. ~· 
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Applicant for Alternative: Loall Exchnngc: Company 
VnrTec Telecom, Inc. 
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Application Form 

l. This is a:n application for .I (check one): 

(.I) Original authority (new company) 

( ) Approval oftmnsfer (to 1100thc:r certificated company) 
Exomplc, a certificated company purchases an existing company ll!ld desires 
to relai.n tbc original certificate authority. 

( ) Approval of wianment of existing ccrtifiC4le 
(to a nonccrtlftcated company) 

fixgmple, a non-certificated company pwcllases an existing company and 
desires to I'CUiin the certificate of nuthority mther than opply for 11 new 
certificate. 

( ) Approvnl for transfer of control (t.o·another ccnificotcd company) 
Example, o company purchases S I% of o ccni l'icot.ed company. The: 
Commission must approve the new controlling entity. 

2. Nnrnc of Applillallt 

VnrTec Telecom, Inc:. 

3. Nnrne UDder which t.hc: npplicant. will do business: 

VarTec Telecom, Inc. dlbla VatTec Telecomillll!ld Clear Choic.e Communication~-® 

~. If applicable, please provide proof of fictitious IUI11U! regis trntion: 

5. A. 

Fictitious nnrne regiS1111tlon nwnber: 097190000061 

National mailing address including s~t nnrnc, number, post office box. city, 
state, zip code and phone nwnber. 

VnrTcc Telecom, Inc. 
3200 West Pleasant Run Road 
LMcastcr, Texas 75146 
(972) 230-7200 

OOCUH( HT HUNBrR- OATE 

05007 HAY-4: 
FPSC- RE.CORO$/ RE.PORTIHG 
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VarTec Telecom, Inc. 

• 
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B. FloridA molling address including st.n:et name, number, post office box, city. state. 
zip code, nnd phone number. 

Applicant has no physical mailing oddress within the State of florida. 

6. Structure ofOrgonization: ./ Cbcck opproprinte box(es) 

( ) Individual ( ) Corporation 
(./) Foreign Corporation ( ) Foreign Partnership 
( ) General Partnership ( ) Limited Partnership 
( ) Joint Venture ( ) Other, piCli.SC explain----

7. If applicant is an individual, partnership, or joint venture, please: g,ivc nnn1e, title nnd nddrc:ss 
of each !~:gal entity. 

Not applicable 

8. State whether any of the officers, dlrec:tors or any of the ten largest stockholders have 
previousmy been adjudged bankrupt., mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or 
of any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. If so, explain. 

None of the Applicant's officers, directors or any of the ten largest slockholders hove 
previousny been adjudged bankrupt. mentally incompetent. or found guilty of any felony or 
of nny crime, and no p.roceedings regarding such moilers ore pending. 

9. If incorporated, ple11SC provide proof from the Florida Secretary of State lhnt the oppli<.lllt 
hilS authority to operate in Florida. 

Applicant was granted the authority to do business by the: Florida Secretary of State under 
Corporat.e Charter Number P37841 . 
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Applicant for Alternative Local Exchange Company 
VarTcc TeiCC()m. Inc. 
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10. Please provide the name, title, address. telephone number. Internet address, and fncsimile 
number for the person serving as the ongoing liaison with the Commissiol!l. and ifdi!Tcrcnt. 
the liaison responsible for this appHClltion. 

Amy Blevins, Senior Consumer Arullyst 
VarTec TciCC()m, Inc. 
3200 West Plc11S4nt Run Road 
Lancaster, Texas 75146 
(972) 230-7358 (Direct Dial) 
(972) 230-7666 (Facsimile) 
ablevins@vartee.nct 

I I. Please list other States in which the applicant is currently providing or has :applied to provide 
local exchange or nhcmntive local exchange: service:. 

Applicant has 111cd an application to provide nhemaLivc local exchange service in Texas. 

12. Has the appl icant been denied certification in nny other suate? If so, plensc list tltc stntc and 
the reason for denial. 

Applicant has not been denied certification in any su.:c. 

13. Have pc:nalties been imposed against the applicant in any other sllltc'l If so. please iist the 
State and reason for penalty. 

No penalties have been imposed against the Applicant in any other SUite. 

14. Please indicate: how a customer can file a service complaint with your comp:uay. 

Customers may file a service complaint with Applicant nt the following mailing address, 
telephone number or intcmc:t address: 

VarTcc TciCC()m, Inc. 
P.O. Box 92 1 
DeSoto, Texas 75115 
(800) 583-8811 
cussvc:@vancc.net 
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Applicant for Altcmntivc Local Exchange Company 
VarTc:c Telecom, Inc. 
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IS. Please complete end ftle a price list in accordan.ce with Commission Rule 25·24.825. 

Pursuant to Commission's instructions, Applicant will file n price li.st ot leas! twenty-four 
hours prior to offering local service. 

16. Please provide all avoil.able documentation demonstrating that the applicant has the 
following capabilities to provide nltemative local exchange service in Florida. 

A. Fjoaoda! Capability 

Attached please find Exhibit A, labeled confldentinl, which includes one original coy of 
Applicant's audited financinl records for 1995, 1996 and 1997. In addition, Footnote 6 of 
Applicant's 1996 and 1997 ConbOiidot.cd Financinl Statements fulfills the Commission's 
request for infomuttion relot.ed to the Company's ftn:UlCial capability to provide end ITillinl4in 
the requested service, as well as m«t its ownership obligations. 

B. Manaecdal Capability 

Applicant has provided long distance telephone services to hundreds of thousands of 
customers within Flori.da since 1992. The key personnel of Applicant (delllilcd below) h:lve 
much experience in the telc:communiealions indusuy end desire to expand Applicant's 
operations while providing increased consumer choice within the local rnarkel 



• 
Applicant for Altenunive Local Exchange Company 
VarToc Telecom, lnc. 

• 
Key Penon pel of VarTcc Telecom. Inc. 

A. Joe Mitchell, Jr. 
President 

Page: 5 of 9 

Mr. Mitchell is a principal shareholder and the foundcrofVarToc. Mr. Mitchell has been 
an innovator in the long distance telephone business for many years. He received a 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Engineering and has perfonncd post gmduotc work in 
Mechanical Engineering at Oklahoma State University. Mr. Milchell Wll!l one of the 
orlg.inal founders and initial President of ClnyDestn Communications. He managed 
ClnyOesta Communications from concept through stan-up and successful opemtion. 
Cl11yDesta grew to annualized revenues in excess ofSSO million during Mr. Mitchell's 
three-year tenure. Aftct leaving CloyOesta Communieations, Mr. Mitchell fanned the 
wholesale division at Telocoi'U)OCt,lllterknownu Telecom• USA. Prior to its acquisition 
by MCI, Tclocom• USA was the fourth largest long diSlallce company in the U.S. While 
nt Teloconnoct, Mr. Mitchell's wholesale division grew from stan-up to $60 million in 
annu11l revenues in only cightoen months. Mr. Mitchell's management experience nod 
business relationships with high-volume customers across the nation ore 11 critiCIII asset 
for VarToc. 

Roo L. Hughes 
Chief Operating Officer 

Mr. Hughes is a minority shareholder in VarToc. Mr. Hughes has n Bachelor of Science 
Degree in Biochemistry with n Moth minor from Abilene Christian University where he 
gmdunted cum laude:. He has over fifteen years of experience in the telccooununications 
industry. During his seven years of employment with Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Compiii!Y, Mr. Hughes held positions ns Communications Co.nsultnnt, Accour:t 
Executive, Customer Services Supervisor, Certified IndUStry Consultnnt and Product 
Delivery Marketing Manager. Upon lenvingSouth~emBc:ll, Mr. Hughc$ became one 
of the original founders of ClayDesta Communications whc:rc be reported directly to Mr. 
Mitchell. While at ClayDcsta, Mr. Hughes held the title of Senior Vice President • 
Soles/Marketing and wns responsible for the entire sales effort of one hundn:d outside: 
sales and one hundred fifty tclcmarlcclingpersonncl ns wellu directing the marketing and 
advertising effort. At VnrToc, Mr. Hughes oversees the Company's Customer Service, 
Network, Sales and Marketing Dcportments. 



• 
Applicant for Alternative Local Exchange Company 
VnrTee Telecom, Inc. 

• 
Key Pmonpc! of Yarlu Telecom. fpc. CCop!lngcdl 

Joe Cook 
ChicfTcdmology Officer 
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Mr. Cook is a minority slweholder in Var'fee. He complc:t.ed the college levc:l General 
Education Development Series at the USAF Institute. Mr. Cook's early 
telecommunications enrecr included 11 combined eighteen yenrs of service with AT&T, 
GTE, lltld Sprint, flkla United Telephone. His many duties with these telephone 
compru~.ies included Director of Engineering and Design. Mr. Cook's long disUUlOc: 
telephone experience also includes three yeJU'S in the position of Vice President of 
Operotions of SA TELCO. He wos also founder and Vice President of Adv011ce 
Telecommunications Corporation (A TC), II mojor reaionol carrier in the south Olld 
southwe:st Ut lted SlAtes thot wos acquired by Jackson. Mwissippi-bosed LDDS 
CommuniCIItions, Inc. in Deeember 1992. lmmedintely prior to joining VorTcc, Mr. 
Coole was president IUld owner of BET A Consulting. 11 product design and at{]uisition 
corporation. At Var'fec, Mr. Coole is responsible for overseeing the: Company's 
Engineering and Operations Departments. 

Gary D. Egger 
T l'el!SuteT 

Excx:utive Vice President 
Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Egger is a minority shareholder in VorTc:c. He reec:ived Bachelor of Business 
Administration degrees in Accounting 011d Finance from the University of Iowa. His 
finance and accounting experience spans more than fourteen years. He served three years 
with the big six accounting ftrm Ernst and Young. and held \•arious financiai positions 
with the prestigious William Morris Agency as well as Litton Industries. Prior to coming 
to V arTcc, Mr. Egger setVed eight years "'ith Telecom • USA os Vice President of Finance 
and Chief FiliiiDCiol Officer of the Tclcconnect division. At VorTee, Mr. Egger i.s 
responsible for overseeing the Company's Dilling and Accounting dcporimenis. 
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AppliC4llt for Alternative Local Exchange CompMy 
VnrTcc Telecom. Joe. 

• 
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Mlc.bad C. HoffiDaA, FAq. 
<knerul Counsel and 

Executive Vice President 
l.e&al and Regulatory Affairs 
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Mr. HofTnwl received a Bachelor of AJu Degrees in History and Latin American Studies 
with a Political Science minor from Dickinson College: in Carlisle, Pcnnsylvmia.. where 
he graduated maana cum laude and Phi Beta Kappa.. Mr. Hoffma.n then obts.inc:d a JuriJ 
Doctor Degree from the Washinaton College of Law at the American University ln 
Washington, D.C. At law ~ebool, Mr. Hoffman wu awarded highest honors in complex 
litigation and wrote: on .be Ameriean University Journal oflntc:matiorutl LAw and Policy. 
Mr. Hofli:twl's rcgulllOry and legal experience is signifiC4liL Mr. Hoffma.n clerted for 
the Mergers and Acquisitions Unit of the Federal Deposit Jnsumncc Corporation's Legal 
Divislon, negotiatiJigllnd draf\lngaarcements lor open bank IWiSUUlcc. Prior to joining 
VarTcc, be worked as an tWOCiatc in the Washington, D.C. office of Arnr & I lodden, a 
3SO-anomcynational law linn based In Cleveland, Ohio. In addition to Mr. Hoffman's 
representation of Vatre<: at the Firm, he proviJed Jegnl and regulatory counsel to 
numerous intc:rexcha.ngc telcc:ommunicaciorucanic:rs and busiocss c:orporatioru. f unhcr. 
Mr. Hoffman rcpraented elienlS before vlllious SIJitc and fcclc:ral administrotive agencies 
a.nd regulatOry bodies. While at the law firm, he a.lso particip3ted in a wide ~~~r~y of 
litigation matters involving employment Jaw. fraud. ins~~r~~DCC dcfenst and workers' 
compensation, as well as copyright and trademark protection. Mr. I lofT man joined 
VarTcc in May 1992 as itsCofporau:Counscl and Director of Regulatory Affairs. In this 
capacity, Mr. Hoffman has o~ascen Va:Tcc's application for business JiCCIUCS anJ 
certificates of authority in numerous jurisdictioru. Additionally, he Is rcsporuible for 
VarT cc's oo-go.iog complillllCC requirements, govc:mmenta.l affllirs and inquiries, as well 
as the regulatory duties imposed on the CompMy by the federul Communicatioru 
Commission and various ststc utility commission.s ln the jurisdictloru In which the 
CompMy cunently opcrutes. Mr. Hoffman wu promoted to the posi tion of Vice 
President in May 1993, Senior Vice President in November 1994 Wld Executive Vice 
President in November 1997. 

C... Ttthplql Capabllll)' 

Applicant is proposi.na to raeJJ the local exthar\ae service. basic local tclecommunicatioru 
service and swiu:bcd ec:ceu rervlcc of existina and qualified Joca.l exchange ca.nicn, 
includina Bell South, GTE. Sprint United and All tel. As such. the undcrlylnac:arric:n !'u.lfill 
the technical qualifications required by the Commission. 



• 
Applicant for Alternative Local Exchange Company 
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By my signniUrC below, I, the Wldc:nigned officc:r. attest to the accuracy of the information 
contnined in tlUs application and auached documents and that the applicant has the technical 
expertise, ll'lllll48erial ability, and firumcial capability to provide altc:tru1tivc locn.l exchange: service: 
in the Stntc of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, the information Is true and correct. I a nest that I have the IWthority to sign on behalf of my 
company and agree to comply, now and in the future. with all applicable Commission rules and 
orders. 

Further, I am aware that punuant to Chapter 837.6, Florida Statuta, "Wbetnr 
kno'lrinaJy makts a (alle atattmeat ill wrlll.ag with tbe Intent to mhleacla public: nrvant 
Ia the puformanc:e of bll omdal duty aball bt guilty of. mbdtmeaoor or the I«<nd 
degree, puniJbable u provided In a. 775.082 and •· 775.083." 

omoru7!1U,9H- / 
Michael G. f.?o: 

Title:: General Counsel and Executive: Vice: President 
Legal nnd Regulatory Aff.airs 

Address: l200 West Pleasant Run Road 
Lancaster, Texas 75 146 

Telephone: (9n) 230-noo 

April 22, 1998 

Dnte 
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May I, 1998 

• 
DEPOSIT 

D7n ti · 

Tom E. Williams Ill, Engincu 
Burcnu of Service Evnluntion 
Floridn Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevnrd 
Tallaluwee, FL 32399~8SO 

Re: ALEC Filing Fee 

Dent Mr. Willinms: 

DATE 

IMY 0~ 1998 

• 

'lro~u :~x 

.. -

3: 
J> 

r 
:r 
c . 
. 

lO 
o:> .. -~., ,""" 
~ :.; ~: r: . 
-< ~ .·, c-; 

I 
. . , 

&r 
. ,-. 

'• < ?:.: -• I ' 

~ . ~ . · . 
en . 
..... 

VarTec Telecom, Inc. (''VarTec") sincerely appreciates you alerting the Compnny thllt its filing fee 
Willi not included with its Alternative Local Exchange Company upplicmion. l'unn.wnt to the requirements of the Florida Public Service Commission,plen.se accept the enclosed Company check, number J0042S8, in the amount ofS2SO.OO, for the filing fee of ll~e above-refe.rcnec: application. The Compnny apologizes for the delay in forwarding said payment. If you hnvc any questions 
regarding this corrcspondoncc, please conlllet the Wldcrsigned directly at (972) 230· 7358. 

w 

Respectfully submitted, 

VarTec 
lJOO w PU.ASAUT fWJN AD '"- '14 7ll> 7200 

lNCASTU\. TEXAS 1$1 ... 

COUPA:S~ UAHIC 
C114t 7Jfll &1/.YJ 
~ 1A cl<l4t 

1004258 
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Florida Publ i c Service Comaie•ion 
2540 Shumard O•k Blvd 
TA11ahoeoe , Flor id• 32399-0850 
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076 8 . 

Tom E. Williams Ill, Engineer 
Bureau of Service Evaluntion 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Rc: ALEC Filing Fcc 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

DATE 

~AY 0 41998 
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VarTcc Telecom, Inc. ("VarTec")sinccrelyappreciatcs you alerting the Company that its liling fee 
was not included with its Alternative: Local Exchange Company application. Pursunnt to the 
requirements of the Ploridn Public Service Commission, please accept the enclosed Company check. 
number I 004258, in the amount of $250.00, for the filing fee of the above-reference application. 
The Company apologizes for the delay in forwarding said payment. If you have any questions 
regarding this correspondence. please contact the undersigned directly at (972) 230· 7358. 

Rc.spectfully submined, 

~ ~5~) 
Amy Blevins 
Senior Consumer i\nnlyst 

VarTtc Telecom. Inc. 
~~ .~~ 1\o.··~•Jo::~tl\lo··' 
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